COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENERGY)	
CORP. FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF)	CASE NO.
RATES PURSUANT TO STREAMLINED)	2021-00066
PROCEDURE PILOT PROGRAM ESTABLISHED)	
IN CASE NO. 2018-00407)	

ORDER

On March 11, 2021, Kenergy Corporation (Kenergy), pursuant to the amended "streamlined procedure" established in Case No. 2018-00407,¹ filed an application seeking a general adjustment in its rates. By Order dated March 25, 2021, the Commission accepted Kenergy's application pursuant to the "streamlined procedure" established in Case No. 2018-00407. Pursuant to this procedure, the Commission is to an issue a final Order on the proposed rates within 75 days of the date that the application is filed; the deadline for this proceeding is May 25, 2021.²

In the instant case, the Commission is unable to complete its review within the 75 days established by the streamlined procedure. Accordingly, the Commission finds that the 75-day deadline should be extended by 30 days until June 24, 2021.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the deadline for the Commission to issue a final Order on Kenergy's application is extended up to and including June 24, 2021.

¹ Case No. 2018-00407, A Review of the Rate Case Procedure for Electric Distribution Cooperatives (Ky. PSC Dec. 20, 2019).

² *Id.* at 2.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 20 2021 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Blair Johanson

*J. Christopher Hopgood Dorsey, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KENTUCKY 42420

*Jeffrey Hohn President Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

*John Wolfram Catalyst Consulting 3308 Haddon Rd Louisville, KENTUCKY 40241

*Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

*Steve Seeyle The Prime Group, LLC 6001 Claymont Village Drive Suite 8 Crestwood, KENTUCKY 40014

*Steve Thompson Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419